

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE No: Civil Revision Petition No.3587 of 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	17.10.2025	<u>PSK,J</u> <u>Counsel for the petitioner :: Ms.A.V.S. Laxmi</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>Civil Revision Petition No.3587 of 2025</u> The “dispense with” petition is ordered. <u>Civil Revision Petition No.3587 of 2025</u> Issue notice to the respondent. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by way of Registered Post Acknowledgment Due (R.P.A.D.) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing. Meanwhile, considering the fact that the dispute involved in the instant Revision is that of a trade mark / copyright and also considering the orders passed by this Bench on an earlier occasion in Civil Revision Petition No.297 of 2025, dated 21.03.2025, and Civil Revision Petition No.2323 of 2024, dated 02.05.2025, a strong case for granting interim relief has been made out by the learned counsel for the petitioners. Accordingly, there shall be <i>interim suspension</i>	Transfer red to IO Folder before correctio ns.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		of the effect and operation of the order dated 21.02.2015 in I.A.No.351 of 2025 in O.S.No.28 of 2025 passed by the I Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, until the next date of hearing. List the matter for hearing on 21.11.2025. _____ PSK,J ndr	