

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3587 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s Krishna District Milk Producers Mutually Aided Co-op Union Ltd., K.T. Road, ChittiNagar, Vijayawada- 520 009. AP.
2. Sri Sai Durga Enterprises, (Acting as C & F Agent of M/s Krishna Milk Union), B-Block G-2, Venkataramana Apartments, A.C.Guards, Hyderabad- 500004.

...Petitioner/ Respondents 1 and 2

AND

The Telangana Dairy Development Cooperative, Federation Ltd(TGDDCF) (Registered under the TS Cooperative Societies Act, 1964 vide Reg T.A.No. 1680, Dt 04.03.2016, (Formerly the Telangana State Dairy Development Cooperative Federation TSDDCF, by its Managing Director, Reg Office at Lalapet, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

...Plaintiff/Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri A V S LAXMI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India/Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition, set aside the order dated 21.02.2025 in I.A. No.351 of 2025 in O.S. No.28 of 2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A V S LAXMI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Managing Director, The Telangana Dairy Development Cooperative, Federation Ltd(TGDDCF) (Registered under the TS Cooperative Societies Act, 1964 vide Reg. T.A.No. 1680, Dt 04.03.2016, (Formerly the Telangana State

Dairy Development Cooperative Federation TSDDCF, Regd Office at Lalapet,
Hyderabad, Telangana State.

are directed to show cause on or before 21.11.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 21.02.2025 as extended from time to time, in I.A. No.351 of 2025 in O.S. No.28 of 2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3587 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by way of Registered Post Acknowledgment Due (R.P.A.D.) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Meanwhile, considering the fact that the dispute involved in the instant Revision is that of a trade mark / copyright and also considering the orders passed by this Bench on an earlier occasion in Civil Revision Petition No.297 of 2025, dated 21.02.2025, and Civil Revision Petition No.2323 of 2024, dated 02.05.2025, a strong case for granting interim relief has been made out by the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Accordingly, there shall be *interim suspension* of the effect and operation of the order dated 21.02.2025 in I.A.No.351 of 2025 in O.S.No.28 of 2025 passed by the 1 Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, until the next date of hearing.

List the matter for hearing on 21.11.2025.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
S ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, The Telangana Dairy Development Cooperative, Federation Ltd(TGDDCF) (Registered under the TS Cooperative Societies Act, 1964 vide Reg T.A.No. 1680, Dt 04.03.2016, (Formerly the Telangana State Dairy Development Cooperative Federation TSDDCF, Regd Office at Lalapet, Hyderabad, Telangana State. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. A V S LAXMI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

Note: In the last para of the order date is corrected as "21.02.2025" in place of "21.02.2015" as per Court Order dt:31.10.2025 made in CRP. No.3587 of 2025. Substitute this amended order in place of previous Order which was already dispatched on 28.10.2025.

HIGH COURT

PSKJ

DATED:17/10/2025
31.10.2025

LIST ON 21.11.2025

(Amended Order)

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



CRP.No.3587 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION