

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3587 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s Krishna District Milk Producers Mutually Aided Co-op Union Ltd., K.T. Road, ChittiNagar, Vijayawada- 520 009. AP.
 2. Sri Sai Durga Enterprises, (Acting as C & F Agent of M/s Krishna Milk Union), B-Block G-2, Venkataramana Apartments, A.C.Guards, Hyderabad- 500004.
- ...Petitioner/ Respondents 1 and 2

AND

The Telangana Dairy Development Cooperative, Federation Ltd(TGDDCF) (Registered under the TS Cooperative Societies Act, 1964 vide Reg T.A.No. 1680, Dt 04.03.2016, (Formerly the Telangana State Dairy Development Cooperative Federation TSDDCF, by its Managing Director, Reg Office at Lalapet, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

...Plaintiff/Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India/Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition, set aside the order dated 21.02.2025 in I.A. No.351 of 2025 in O.S. No.28 of 2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 21.02.2025 as extended from time to time, in I.A. No.351 of 2025 in O.S. No.28 of 2025 on the file of the 1st Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3587 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 17.10.2025, 31.10.2025, 21.11.2025 & 12.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A V S Laxmi, Advocate for the Petitioner,

The Court made the following

ORDER:

List on 19.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The 1st Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. A V S LAXMI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK,J

DATED:19.12.2025

LIST ON 19.01.2026

Order

CRP.No.3587 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

